

KINNELOA IRRIGATION DISTRICT
SPECIAL MEETING – BOARD OF DIRECTORS
1999 KINCLAIR DRIVE, PASADENA, CA 91107
TUESDAY, MAY 10, 2016 AT 4:00 P.M.

AGENDA

- 1. CALL TO ORDER**
 - a. Declaration of a Quorum
 - b. Review of Agenda
- 2. PUBLIC COMMENT** – Comments from the public regarding item on the Agenda
- 3. EAST-WEST PIPELINE PROJECT TOUR**
- 4. ADJOURN TO 7:30 P.M.**
- 5. PUBLIC COMMENT** – Comments from the public regarding item on the Agenda
- 6. EAST-WEST PIPELINE PROJECT BIDS** – Review of Engineer’s Recommendation and Consider Award of Contract
- 7. ADJOURNMENT**

Each item on the Agenda, no matter how described, shall be deemed to include any appropriate motion, whether to adopt a Minute motion, resolution, payment of any bill, approval of any matter or action, or any other action. Material related to an item on this agenda submitted after distribution of the Agenda Packet is available for public review at the District Office or online at the District’s website www.KinneloalrrigationDistrict.info.

**Bid Results
East-West Tank Connector Pipeline**

BID SCHEDULE				1 Engineers Estimate		2 Perry Thomas		3 Brkich		4 Dominguez		5 Roberts		6 Doreck	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$61,870.00	\$61,870.00
2	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00
3	Trenching & Excavation Safety Measures	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$6,100.00	\$6,100.00	\$8,625.00	\$8,625.00
4	Furnish & Install 12" DIP CL 350	2750	LF	\$125.00	\$343,750.00	\$175.00	\$481,250.00	\$213.00	\$585,750.00	\$180.00	\$495,000.00	\$204.00	\$561,000.00	\$264.00	\$726,000.00
5	Furnish & Install 4" DIP CL 350	1380	LF	\$95.00	\$131,100.00	\$84.00	\$115,920.00	\$50.00	\$69,000.00	\$140.00	\$193,200.00	\$104.00	\$143,520.00	\$215.00	\$296,700.00
6	Furnish & Install 12" Butterfly Valve	8	EA	\$3,750.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,408.00	\$19,264.00	\$1,700.00	\$13,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,965.00	\$15,720.00
7	Furnish & Install 8" Gate Valve	1	EA	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,782.00	\$2,782.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,740.00
8	Furnish & Install 4" Gate Valve	5	EA	\$1,750.00	\$8,750.00	\$1,413.00	\$7,065.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00
9	Furnish & Install Imported Backfill & Dispose of Existing Native, Including Boulders & Debris	250	CY	\$30.00	\$7,500.00	\$115.00	\$28,750.00	\$50.00	\$12,500.00	\$100.00	\$25,000.00	\$870.00	\$217,500.00	\$120.00	\$30,000.00
10	Remove Slough (Shrubs, Dirt, Roots, Etc.) Along Fire Road Easement	150	LF	\$25.00	\$3,750.00	\$44.00	\$6,600.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$50.00	\$7,500.00	\$23.00	\$3,450.00	\$195.00	\$29,250.00
11	Construct Asphalt Concrete Berm At Slough Line Along Fire Road Easement on East and West Sides	220	LF	\$12.00	\$2,640.00	\$23.00	\$5,060.00	\$25.00	\$5,500.00	\$50.00	\$11,000.00	\$81.00	\$17,820.00	\$19.00	\$4,180.00
12	Repair existing asphalt berms & gunite slopes along Fire Road Easement	200	LF	\$8.00	\$1,600.00	\$23.00	\$4,600.00	\$70.00	\$14,000.00	\$100.00	\$20,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$51.00	\$10,200.00
13	Abandon/Remove existing fire hydrant. Furnish & Install new fire hydrant assembly (including branch lateral gate valve)	1	EA	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$10,108.00	\$10,108.00	\$11,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,780.00	\$9,780.00
14	Construct LACFCD channel crossing per Detail "B" on Sheet 3 of the plans including fittings & appurtenances	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$11,342.00	\$11,342.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$12,960.00	\$12,960.00
15	Construct LACFCD channel crossing per Detail "C" on Sheet 4 of the plans including fittings & appurtenances	1	EA	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$34,089.00	\$34,089.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$33,700.00	\$33,700.00	\$24,235.00	\$24,235.00
16	Connection to existing 12" PVC C900 water main in Crystal Lane including fittings and appurtenances (excluding valves) per Detail "A" on Sheet 3 of the plans	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,322.00	\$1,322.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00	\$5,425.00	\$5,425.00
17	Connection to existing 6" ACP water main in Villa Heights Rd. including fittings and appurtenances (excluding valves) per Detail "F" on Sheet 7 of the plans	1	EA	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$17,885.00	\$17,885.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$9,695.00	\$9,695.00
18	Connection to existing 4" steel & AC mains (excluding valves) as shown on Sheet 3 and Sheet 4 of the plans	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,927.00	\$3,854.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00	\$6,100.00	\$12,200.00
19	Furnish & Install 2" Air/Vacuum Release Valves	4	EA	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$6,296.00	\$25,184.00	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,400.00	\$25,600.00	\$7,320.00	\$29,280.00
20	Furnish & Install 1" new service lines including corporation stop and connection to existing meter	1	EA	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,114.00	\$2,114.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,820.00	\$1,820.00
21	Furnish & Install 2" new service lines including corporation stop and connection to existing meter	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,834.00	\$3,834.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$5,885.00	\$5,885.00
23	Abandon Exist. 4" Steel Main	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,100.00	\$7,100.00	\$2,520.00	\$2,520.00
TOTAL BID				(Includes Contingency)	\$685,729.00		\$798,623.00		\$862,150.00		\$1,071,200.00		\$1,129,090.00		\$1,303,735.00



May 6, 2016

Melvin Matthews, P.E.
General Manager
Kinneloa Irrigation District
1999 Kinclair Drive
Pasadena, CA 90807

Subject: Recommendation of Perry Thomas for East-West Tank Connector Pipeline Project

Dear Mr. Matthews:

I completed my review of Perry Thomas' bid package and double checked his license, registration with the dept. of Industrial Relations, and called a couple references. Based on my review, it appears that Perry Thomas is the lowest responsible bidder based on the following:

- ✓ Bid package is complete (forms filled-out; nothing appears to be missing)
- ✓ No math errors in his own bid or in competitors bids (still the lowest bid)
- ✓ License is Current and Active Based on CSLB website (Class A General Eng.)
- ✓ Registered with Dept. of Industrial Relations (Number 1000003387)
- ✓ Site Visit was conducted
- ✓ References gave positive reviews (called about two of the most recent/expensive projects)

I know that we also mentioned on page N-5 of the Specs that we need a C-4 or SC-34 license on top of the Class A license. However, I was not able to find the C-34 on the CSLB site. I think they only list the primary licenses (I wasn't able to find the C-34 for Brkich or for Doreck either) so this should not be an issue.

Based on the above, I think we are all set to go with Perry Thomas.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Phillip West', with a stylized flourish at the end.

Phillip West, P.E.
Project Manager